



NOTICE OF TERMINATION (NOT) FORM

READY-MIX CONCRETE GENERAL PERMIT COVERAGE NUMBER MSG11 0 0 1 6



Instructions: Should the coverage recipient decide to permanently cease its ready-mix concrete activities and/or abandon the premises upon which it operates, a Closure Plan and a Notice of Termination (NOT) Form must be submitted to the MDEQ no later than 90 days prior to closure. The Closure Plan must address how and when all treatment units, industrial machinery, material handling equipment, manufactured products, by-products, raw materials, stored chemicals, and solid and liquid waste and residues will be managed so that no potential environmental hazard will remain upon closure. Company Name: MMC Materials Inc Facility Name: Yazoo City Facility Street Address: 111 Generette Road City: Yazoo City County: Yazoo Contact Person: Kyle Beckman Phone No.: 601-898-4000 Email: Kbeckman@mmcmaterials.com Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2569 _{city:} Madison State: MS Zip: 39130 Is the Closure Plan attached to this Form? (A Closure Plan is required to terminate coverage.) 🔳 Yes 🛛 No I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing violations. I understand that by submitting this Request for Termination and receiving written confirmation, I will no longer be authorized to discharge storm water or process wastewater associated with industrial activity or construct and/or operate air emissions equipment under this general permit. I also understand that the submittal of this Notice of Termination does not release an owner or operator from liability for any violations of this permit, the Clean Water Act, or the Mississippi Air and Water Pollution Control Law.

 Authorized Signature (2020 RMeGP ACT 6, T-9)
 11-18-21

 Judd Beech
 Date

 Printed Name
 President

 Title
 Description

Submit signed form online at <u>www.mdeq.ms.gov/rmcgp</u> or via hard copy to Water II Branch Manager, Environmental Permits Division, MDEQ, PO Box 2261, Jackson, MS 39225

MDEO

Closure Plan Ready-Mix Concrete General NPDES Permit No. MSG110016 MMC Materials Inc, Yazoo City

- 1. Plant and material handling equipment will be taken down and removed from the site by December 15, 2021.
- 2. All significant raw materials have been used in the production of ready-mix concrete. Any remaining gravel, limestone and sand will be used to repair the facility driveway.
- 3. There are no stored chemicals, solid and liquid waste or residues on the property that could be associated with storm water discharges.
- 4. Wash-out pits will be demolished to surface elevation and backfilled to promote positive drainage.
- 5. Any concrete, steel, or construction material debris will be recycled or disposed of at an MDEQ permitted landfill.
- 6. Final stabilization to the site will be accomplished by site grading and the use of hay wattles, silt fences, and/or revegetation, if needed to prevent any erosion or run-off.



November 18, 2021

Mrs. Florance Bass Environmental Permitting Division MDEQ Office of Pollution Control P. O. Box 2261 Jackson, Mississippi 39225

Re: Request for Termination of Ready-Mix Concrete MSG11 Permit Coverage MMC Materials, Inc. – Yazoo City Plant; AI 1387; MSG110016 Yazoo City, Yazoo County, Mississippi

Dear Mrs. Bass:

MMC Materials, Inc. herewith submits the enclosed notice of termination for its ready-mix concrete plant currently permitted under permit number MSG110016.

MMC has plans to discontinue operation of the plant and remove reusable, recyclable materials, and re-grade the site. Enclosed for you information is a Notice of Termination Form and Closure Plan.

Should you have any questions regarding the attached material, please contact me at (601) 898-4000 or Charles Cook of FC&E Engineering, LLC, at (601) 824-1860.

Sincerely,

Kyle Beckman Safety and Environmental Director MMC Materials, Inc.

Enclosures cc: Charles Cook, P.E., FC&E Engineering, LLC

RECEIVED NOV 2.3 2021 Dept. of Environmental Quality

MMC Materials, Inc. P.O. Box 2569 • Madison, MS 39130 601-898-4000 • Fax 601-898-4030 www.mmcmaterials.com



1

 $s^{2} \in \mathbb{Z}$.